






































































































NTM License Slips
Row 3

Current Status On Agenda for August 15, 2016

Done

License ID: NTM#16014

License Type: Class II ­ Used Car Dealer

Description: Class II used car dealer Johnathan Shenian d/b/a Cappy's Automotive

Business: Jonathan Shenian d/b/a Cappy's Automotive

Applicant: Jonathan Shenian

Address: 84 Sutton Street, Northbridge, MA 01534

Approval Target 08/08/16

Slip Started on: 07/19/16 10:15 AM

PLANNING
Approve:

PLANNING
Comments: N/A ­subject to Inspector of Buildings & applicable zoning bylaw provisions

POLICE
Approve:

POLICE
Comments: Only concern is that there is limited space to park used cars in the parking lot

FIRE Appove:

FIRE Comments: The fire department has no concerns at this time. ­ Gary A. Nestor ­ Fire Chief
7/20/16

BUILDING
ZONING
Approve:

BUILDING
ZONING
Comments:

Received ZBA approval for used car sales, maximum of 6 vehicles.

CONSERVATION
Approve:

CONSERVATION
Comments: N/A
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HEALTH
Approve:

HEALTH
Comments: N/A

ASSESSORS
Approve:

ASSESSORS
Comments: No Issues.

TREASURER
COLLECTOR
Approve:

TREASURER
COLLECTOR
Comments:

 





























































NTM License Slips
Row 4

Current Status NEW

Done

License ID: NTM#16013

License Type: LIVERY LICENSE

Description:

Business: BULL HOUND SHUTTLE, LLC

Applicant: RAYMOND MILLER III

Address: 11 PROSPECT STREET, WHITINSVILLE, MA 01588

Approval Target 07/25/16

Slip Started on: 07/13/16 4:43 PM

PLANNING
Approve:

PLANNING
Comments: subject to Inspector of Buildings /zoning restrictions

POLICE
Approve:

POLICE
Comments:

I have completed background checks on: Raymond D. Miller III Michael A. Julian
Daniel H. Julian All three individuals are qualified to drive a livery vehicle. Off.
Chickinski completed a check of the vehicle a 2015 Ford Transit Van, MA Reg.
LV78801. The vehicle is suitable for a livery vehicle. Chief Warchol

FIRE Appove:

FIRE Comments: No concerns at this time. ­ Gary A. Nestor ­ Fire Chief 7/14/16

BUILDING
ZONING
Approve:

BUILDING
ZONING
Comments:

Applicant is allowed one commercial vehicle for this property.

CONSERVATION
Approve:

CONSERVATION None
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Board of Selectmen’s Meeting 

August 15, 2016 

Semi‐Annual Update 

 

A) Accountant’s Office 

a. Auditors worked from December to February on FY’15 Audit 

b. 2nd week of February, began the FY’17 Budget process; this would continue to the 2nd 

week of April; meetings on Wednesday night at which both the manager and I attended 

as well as the major department heads.  Process went rather smooth, as there was very 

little change in the funds approved by the State and the revenue number the Town put 

forward 

c. In this time frame, Schedule A was submitted and approved by the State 

d. I attended the annual Accountant& Auditor’s School in March 

e. Free Cash was certified at the end of March for $1,206,219 

f. Town Meeting in early May voted a $40,624,321 FY’17 operating budget without issue. 

g. Interviewed candidates for the Summer intern position beginning in early May 

h. End of May/Early June being process of cleaning up departments budgets 

i. Auditor presented FY’15 Audit at the end of June 

j. Processed bills from January to June totaling over $17,616,041 

 

 

 

L.







 

Conservation Commission Staff Update 

Project Name: Forest Cutting Location: Map 14, Lots 15, 22, 24 and 211 

Type of Filing: NOI DEP/NCC File #: Pending 

Date Issued: 8/9/2016 

After receiving a call and meeting with John McCarthy (Agent for Forest Cutting Plans filed for the 
above-referenced properties), Justin Arbuckle and the Conservation Agent inspected portions of the 
property. The inspections focused on areas shown as potentially containing resource areas (streams and 
wetlands) that were shown on mapping produced by MA DEP that is available on Mass GIS. Issues were 
observed at three of the five areas that were inspected (referred hereinafter as Area A, B, and C). Work 
completed at the remaining areas that were viewed either did not contain wetland resources or 
appeared to comply with criteria contained in the Forest Cutting Practices Act (FCPA) regulations (304 
CMR 11.00) and the Wetlands Protection Act (WPA) regulations (310 CMR 10.00). Areas A, B and C are 
described below and are depicted on the accompanying photographs. Maps showing the approximate 
limit of affected resource areas are shown on the accompanying aerial map. 

Area A: 
Based on an examination of vegetation, soils and hydrology, a wetland (former wooded swamp) is 
located along the northeastern margin of Lots 22 and 24. As shown on the photographs, the tree canopy 
has been removed and a gravel access road has been constructed across this area. The wetland ranges 
from 50 to 70 feet wide and is several hundred feet long. The wetland appears to connect with a DEP 
mapped stream on an abutting lot and also appears to be fed or drained by a channel located on Lot 23 
(865 Providence Road). Based on the apparent connection to offsite streams, the wooded swamp is 
regulated as BVW under the WPA. 

Clearing in Area A.
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Gravel access road and channel in Area A. 

The clearing does not appear to comply with Standard 11.05(1)(e) of the FCPA regulations which states 
“no more than 50% of the basal area shall be cut at any one time as single trees or in small patches…” 
Additionally, this standard requires that “each area where trees will be cut in a wetland must be 
accurately shown on the forest cutting plan map, and the forest cutting plan must state the acreage of 
wetlands to be cut.” Area A is not shown on the map that was included with the Forest Cutting Plan. 
Standard 11.05(2)(b)2 states that every reasonable effort (including obtaining access from an abutting 
property) shall be made to avoid or minimize access through wetland resource areas. If a crossing is 
essential, it shall be done to the standards contained in the Massachusetts Forestry Best Management 
Practices (BMP) Manual. This manual references the use of structures such as corduroy (poles laid across 
a road), tree tops, tire mats, or bog bridges to provide stability and prevent compaction. Installation of a 
gravel road does not appear to be an accepted practice. 
 
Area B 
An intermittent stream channel (shown on DEP mapping) is located in the southern portion of Lot 22. 
Based on an examination of vegetation, soils and hydrology, a wetland (former wooded swamp) borders 
the stream. The wetland ranges from 25 to 70 feet wide and is several hundred feet long. As shown on 
the photographs, extensive cutting has occurred in portions of this system and multiple skid trails cross 
the stream and wetland. 
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Clearing in Area B. 

 
Skid trail crossing stream channel and wetland in Area B. 

Because more than 50% of the basal area has been removed, cutting in portions of Area B also does not 
appear to comply Standard 11.05(1)(e) of the FCPA regulations. The stream and wetland are not shown 
on the forest cutting plan map. Per Standard 11.05(1)(d), filter strips that are at least 50 feet wide shall 
be left along the edges of all water bodies (which includes streams). As with the standard for wetlands, 
cutting in the filter strip shall not exceed 50% of the basal area. Additionally, Standard 11.05(2)(c) 
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specifies that no logging equipment shall travel through the filter strip except at an approved stream 
crossing or on a pre-existing crossing.  

Area C 
An intermittent stream channel (shown on DEP mapping) is located in the southeast corner of Lot 15. 
The stream originates in a wetland (that is also shown on DEP mapping) and flows east and south into a 
wetland located on the high school property. Based on an examination of vegetation, soils and 
hydrology, an unmapped wetland (former wooded swamp) also borders the lower reaches of the 
stream. The unmapped wetland ranges from 50 to 150 feet wide and is approximately 700 hundred feet 
long. As shown on the photographs, almost all of the tree canopy has been removed from this system 
and multiple skid trails cross the stream and wetland. 

Cutting and logging equipment travel in Area C does not appear to comply with the previously cited 
standards specified in the FCPA regulations. The wetland shown on DEP mapping is shown on the forest 
cutting plan map (and has not been cleared). The wetland and stream associated with Area C are not 
shown on the maps included with the Forest Cutting Plan. 

 
View of cutting in Area C looking towards the high school property. 
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Cutting and a skid trail located in Area C. 

Summary/Recommendations 
As noted in this report, forestry activities have occurred in at least three wetland systems (that appear 
to be regulated as Land Under Waterways, Bank and BVW) in a manner that does not appear to comply 
with standards set forth in the FCPA regulations. Specifically, the plans/work activities: 

1. Do not properly depict the limit of wetland resources (BVW and streams) located on the 
property; 

2. Do not comply with the cutting limitations (not more than 50 percent of the basal area) for BVW 
and stream filter strips; and 

3. Do not adhere to prescribed BMPs for access across streams/BVWs and to equipment (skidder) 
movement within filter strips. 

Because of the findings listed above and as the work also does not appear to comply with restrictions 
cited in the definition of Normal Maintenance of Land in Agricultural Use contained in 310 CMR 10.04 of 
the WPA regulations, work in these areas may not meet the criteria for exemption from the WPA. 

Given the high likelihood that fairly extensive violations have occurred, it is recommended that the 
following steps be initiated: 

1. Provide land owners, agent, forester with copy of this report; 
2. Provide DEP CERO/DCR Forester with findings and ascertain their level of involvement in further 

proceedings; 
3. Require land owner, agent and/or forester to retain a consultant to map wetlands and 

accurately map/quantify limits of activities not in compliance with standards contained in FCPA 
and WPA regulations; 
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4. Have consultant conduct thorough review of other portions of properties for potential non-
compliance; 

5. Maintain Cease/Desist until Items 3 and 4 are complete; 
6. Allow resumption of close out activities (cleanup/seeding) in other portions of site. 
7. Have consultant prepare/file plans or recommendations for restoration of affected areas; and 
8. Review/authorize restoration measures as appropriate. 
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Area A – Wetland area on Map 14, Lots 22 and 24 that has undergone clear cutting and has a gravel road running through it. Wetland appears to 
connect with stream (MA DEP GIS) shown on abutting lot (927 Providence Road) 
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Area B – Stream and wetland area on Map 14, Lot 22 that has undergone extensive cutting 
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Area C – Stream and wetland area on Map 14, Lot 15 that has undergone extensive cutting 






















